12 FAM 040 SECURITY AWARENESS

12 FAM 041 AWARENESS CAMPAIGNS

(TL:DS-39; 8-15-94)

The Security Awareness Staff (DS/PLD/SA) in consultation with other Departmental bureaus manages a public service awareness campaign designed to increase the security awareness of U.S. citizens living or traveling abroad.

12 FAM 042 PUBLIC INFORMATION

(TL:DS-39; 8-15-94)

The purpose of the public information effort is to provide information on terrorism, hostile intelligence, and subversion to U.S. citizens and foreign populations. This information will help to promote an awareness of behaviors and activities which should be reported to authorities and aid in avoiding potentially dangerous situations.

12 FAM 043 MATERIALS REVIEW BOARD (MRB)

12 FAM 043.1 Purpose

(TL:DS-39; 8-15-94)

- a. The MRB provides a mechanism for coordinating publications and audiovisual materials developed and distributed by DS. Materials are eviewed for duplication, necessity, style, and cost-effectiveness. The MRB is chaired by the Executive Director (DS/EX).
- b. The MRB coordinates with the Bureau of Public Affairs (PA) any written publications which provide general information to the public; e.g., recruitment material.

12 FAM 043.2 Material Review Board Membership

(TL:DS-39; 8-15-94)

- a. Members are:
- (1) The Director, Diplomatic Security Service;
- (2) Director, Physical Security;

- (3) Director, Protection;
- (4) Director, Investigations and Counterintelligence;
- (5) Director, Overseas Operations;
- (6) Deputy Assistant Secretary for Countermeasures and Information Security;
 - (7) Director, Diplomatic Courier Service;
 - (8) Director, Office of Professional Development; and
 - (9) Director (MRB Executive Director), Security Awareness Staff.
- b. Members may appoint an alternate to represent them on the Board, who is of sufficient rank to act in their behalf.
- c. A quorum of five members must be present to conduct board business with a simple majority needed for approval.

12 FAM 044 THROUGH 049 UNASSIGNED